

No. 13-40692

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BILL HENDRICKS and AUBREY B. STACY,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UBS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

Consolidated with No. 13-40693

MARK T. EDDINGSTON, JEFFERY M. DAVIS,
ELRIDGE NICHOLAS BOLLICH, and RAY A. COX,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UBS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Texas
Civ. No. 2:12-CV-00606

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Peter K. Stris
Victor O'Connell
STRIS & MAHER LLP
19210 S. Vermont Avenue
Building E
Gardena, CA 90248
(424) 212-7090

Brendan S. Maher
STRIS & MAHER LLP
4144 N. Central Expressway
Suite 1230
Dallas, TX 75204
(214) 736-4524

Robert E. Goodman, Jr.
Theodore C. Anderson
Ashley E. Tremain
KILGORE & KILGORE PLLC
3109 Carlisle Street
Suite 200
Dallas, TX 75204
(214) 969-9099

Sam F. Baxter
Theodore Stevenson, III
Jennifer L. Truelove
McKool Smith, P.C.
104 East Houston St.
Suite 300
Marshall, TX 75670
(903) 923-9000

Brian E. Bro
LAW OFFICES OF BRIAN E. BRO
3200 SW Freeway
Suite 2200
Houston, TX 77027
(713) 961-3111

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Mark T. Eddingston,
Jeffery M. Davis, Elridge Nicholas Bollich, Ray A. Cox,
Bill Hendricks, and Aubrey B. Stacy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Underlying Dispute: Is PartnerPlus an ERISA Retirement Plan?.....	3
1. Structure and Operation of PartnerPlus.....	3
2. ERISA Status of PartnerPlus.....	6
3. ERISA Violations of PartnerPlus.....	10
B. The PartnerPlus Arbitration Provision	12
1. Class Action Preservation: 1995 Through 2010	12
2. Class Action Waiver: 2011.....	15
C. The Compensation Plans: Two Self-Described Summary Brochures	16
1. Summary Brochures: Basic Purpose and Function	17
2. Summary Brochures: the 2007 Addition of an Arbitration Clause.....	19
D. Relevant Procedural History.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. The PartnerPlus Arbitration Provision Unquestionably Permits Class Action Litigation Over PartnerPlus to Proceed in Federal Court.....	26
II. To Avoid the PartnerPlus Arbitration Provision Promise, UBS Argues That It Was Revoked by the Summary Brochure Arbitration Provision	31
III. The PartnerPlus Arbitration Provision Promise Was <u>Not</u> Revoked by the Summary Brochure Arbitration Provision.....	35
A. UBS’s Position Is Foreclosed by ERISA	35
B. UBS’s Position Is Foreclosed by Basic Contract Law	42

IV. In Any Event, the Summary Brochure Arbitration Provision Itself
 Authorizes This Litigation to Proceed in Federal Court48

CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amegy Bank Nat. Ass’n v. monarch Flight II, LLC, 2012 WL 1494340 (S.D. Tex., April 27, 2012)38

Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle, 556 U.S. 624 (2009)41

Aviles v. Russell Stover Candies, Inc., 3:12-CV-01409-BF, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165369 (N.D. Tex. Nov 13, 2012).....39

CIGNA Corp. v. Amara, 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....11, 21, 24, 35

Empire Fin. Group, Inc. v. Peson Fin. Services, Inc., No. 3:09-CV-2155D, 2010 WL 742579 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2010).....14

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan, 513 U.S. 938 (1995).....29, 48

Galey v. World Marketing Alliance, 510 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2007).....28, 29

Glocker v. W.R. Grace & Co., 974 F.2d 540 (4th Cir. 1992).....36

Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Broth. of Teamsters, 130 S.Ct. 2847 (2010)24

In re Citigroup, Inc., 376 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004)28

Little v. Liquid Air Corp., 37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1994)39

Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc., 514 U.S. 52 (1995)48

McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co., 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995)39

Nielsen v. Piper, Jaffray & Hopwood, Inc., 66 F.3d 145 (7th Cir. 1995)2, 23, 28

North American Coal Corp. Retirement Savings Plan v. Roth, 395 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2005)49, 50

Paper, Allied-Indus., Chem. & Energy Workers Int’l Union Local No. 4-2001 v. Exxon Mobil Ref. & Supply Co., 449 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2006)24, 30

Paulson v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co., 323 F.Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Iowa 2004)36

Perry v. Thomas, 482 U.S. 483 (1987)41, 48

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co., 388 U.S. 395 (1967)42

Sanders v. Scheideler, 816 F.Supp. 1338 (W.D. Wis 1993), *aff'd* 25 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 1994)37

Spain v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am., 2010 WL 3 7 669866 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2010)36

Springs Valley, Bank & Trust Co v. Carpenter, 855 F.Supp. 1131 (S.D. Ind. 1993).....37

Sturges v. Hy-Vee Employee Benefit Plan and Trust, 991 F.3d 479 (8th Cir. 1993).....37

Taylor v. Books A Million, Inc., 296 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2002).....38

Uniroyal Chem. Co. v. Deltech Corp., 160 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 1998)45, 47

Webb v. Investacorp, Inc., 89 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 1996)47

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A)(1) 7

29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A)(2) 8

29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(1).....5

29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(2)(B)(ii) 10

29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(2)(B)(iii) 10

29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1).....4

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....11, 49

RULES

FINRA Code of Arbitration Procedure for Industry Disputes Rule
13204.....29, 31

FINRA Code of Arbitration Procedure for Industry Disputes Rule
13204(a)(2).....14, 26

FINRA Code of Arbitration Procedure for Industry Disputes Rule
13204(a)(4).....15, 26, 30, 31

NASD Code of Arbitration Procedure Rule 10301(d)(2).....15, 26

NASD Code of Arbitration Procedure Rule 10301(d)(3).....15, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ERISA Op. 98-02A, 1998 WL 103654.....8

Order Approving Proposed Rule Change Relating to Exclusion of Class
Actions from Arbitration Proceedings, 57 Fed. Reg. 52659-02 (Nov. 4,
1992)29

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 206 (1981).....48

SEC Approves Amendments to Rule 13204 of the Industry Code to Preclude
Collective Action Claims from Being Arbitrated Under the Code (July 9,
2012)29
